
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
will meet on

FRIDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2020

At 1.00 pm

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS (RBWM YOUTUBE CHANNEL)

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

NIKKI CRAIG, ALAN CROSS (CHAIRMAN), JEFF FORD, ARTHUR PARKER AND TONY 
PETTITT 

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: November 12th 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by 
audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

STANDING ITEMS

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

1.  INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on September 9th 2020 and to 
appoint a Vice Chairman.
 

7 - 10

4.  ACTION TRACKER

To review the contents of the Action Tracker.
 

11 - 12

5.  SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

To receive an update from Kevin Taylor and to review
a. Exit Reforms – Scheme employer guide
b. Exit Reforms – Administering Authority guide
 

13 - 24

6.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To discuss and note the contents of the report.
 

25 - 38

NON STANDING ITEMS

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE

To review and discuss the Pension Committee papers from October 19th 2020 
as follows:

a. Independent Review Committee Paper
b. Independent Governance Report
c. Pension Fund Governance Restructure Committee Paper

39 - 66



d. Constitution Amendments (tracked)
 

8.  PENSION BOARD GOVERNANCE

To discuss consideration of Board response and Board Membership.
 

Verbal 
Report

PART I PANEL PAPERS FOR DECEMBER 14TH 2020

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  RISK ASSESSMENT

To review and discuss the papers relating to Risk Assessment for 
consideration at Panel on December 14th 2020 as follows:

a. Panel Paper
b. Risk Management Policy
c. Full Risk Assessment Register
 

67 - 92

WORK PROGRAMME

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

10.  LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN

To discuss the workplan.
 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To discuss any other items of business.
 

12.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 13 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

13.  LPPI INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To note and discuss the contents of the report.

93 - 108



(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in se
[...]
 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker and Tony 
Pettitt

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Bond

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Barry Stratfull. Alan Cross informed the Board that Barry 
Stratfull would be leaving Slough Borough Council at the end of the month, and would need to 
step down from his position on the Board as he would no longer be employed within 
Berkshire. Neil Wilcox, the substitute employer member, had been approached but he had 
declined the invitation to become a full member. A recruitment process for an employer 
member to replace Barry Stratfull would need to be put in place, and it was hoped that 
additional substitute employer and employee members could also be found. It was noted that 
a new Vice Chairman would also need to be appointed.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on June 2nd 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.

Arising from the minutes, it was confirmed that all annual benefit statements were completed 
before August 31st. The new terms of reference and code of conduct would be signed by Alan 
Cross and Cllr Julian Sharpe. Regarding the cyber security policy, Nikki Craig told the Board 
that this had been presented to the Royal Borough’s Corporate Leadership Team and it would 
be updated and launched during September, once feedback from the CLT had been inputted. 
It would then be brought before Panel when required. The Board was told that an exercise on 
external data had demonstrated that the pension admin software was secure.

ACTION TRACKER 

There were no additional updates and the contents of the tracker were noted.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Board was reminded
[...]
in Taylor stated his belief that 
employees who had had sizeable salary increases throughout their careers were likely to be 
the most adversely affected by the calculations.

Kevin Taylor told the Board that the actuary’s response to the consultation regarding the 
remedy was being reviewed; this, along with the national guidance that was expected, would 
be used to formulate the Fund’s plan going forward. No exact timescale was given, although it 
was expected the plan would be compiled within the next few months. Resource implications 
also needed to be taken into account while putting together the response plan.

Regarding the exit cap, Kevin Taylor explained that when an individual left local government 
their exit payment should not exceed £95,000. Kevin Taylor explained that if a scheme 
member was made redundant at 55, their benefits would be released without any actuarial 
deductions; however if they voluntarily took their benefits at the age of 55 then a reduction 
would normally be made to reflect the early payment. Significant strain costs were therefore 
possible. A consultation on a review of the exit cap was taking place through to November 9th. 
Kevin Taylor stated his belief that the exit cap could be seen as being age discriminatory, and 
could have a significant effect on employee benefits. He stated that the exit cap appeared to 
contradict the advice given in the Pension Scheme Regulations. Alan Cross concurred and 
stated it would unfairly affect people who had been loyal to their employer. Nikki Craig advised 
the Board that RBWM had submitted feedback to the consultation and was awaiting further 
guidance.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Board was told that the report related to the quarter affected by the most stringent 
Covid19 lockdown restrictions. Kevin Taylor stated that a couple of key performance indicators 
had dropped slightly below the expected levels due to adjustments that needed to be made to 
working arrangements, but things were now picking up and it was expected the KPIs would be 
met. The Board was informed that the third year of the data quality exercise was due to get 
underway soon, and it was anticipated that this would lead to improvements in the quality of 
data. The initial results were due to be presented to Panel at the December meeting.

It was noted that one of the KPIs that had dropped below its expected level related to 
retirements. Kevin Taylor said the number of retirees was continuing to increase but there had 
not been any particular increase in the death rate. He said that a comparison between this 
quarter and the same quarter the previous year was being undertaken. It had been noted that 
the number of deferred records was now outstripping the number of active records.

The Board noted that it was still an ambition for all employers with ten or more employees to 
be connected to iConnect. It was noted there had been a lower takeup amongst schools in 
particular.

8



The Board was told that it had not been possible to hold pension surgeries throughout the 
pandemic. However a new website containing important information had just been launched.

RISK ASSESSMENT 

It was noted that the Managing Risks report contained in the agenda was a little out of date, 
and it was suggested that members of the Panel could make suggestions for any updates at 
the next meeting. Members’ attention was drawn to the four areas of medium risk that had 
been identified, and the Board was informed that these were the only remaining areas of 
concern. It had been suggested at the last Panel meeting that the register should have made 
more reference to matters arising out of the Covid19 pandemic, although it was highlighted to 
the Panel that there was a Business Continuity Plan. In addition thanks was given to the IT 
team for their update of the hardware system before the lockdown restrictions were brought in, 
as it was felt the situation could have been much more negative if it had not been updated. It 
was noted that the date of the next review listed in the report needed to be updated. It was 
also noted that issues regarding cyber security had been covered elsewhere and there was no 
need for them to be duplicated onto the risk register.

It was noted that four points on the risk register relating to investment performance had been 
written prior to LPPI’s involvement and appeared to need review. Concerns were raised at the 
impact LPPI would have on some of the controls listed within the risk register, as the risks 
appeared to pre-date LPPI’s involvement.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 

There was nothing to discuss in relation to the Workplan.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were no other items of business for discussion. The LPPI Investment Performance 
Report had not been made available and was not open to be discussed.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.53 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Action 

No.

Date of 

meeting

Minute 

Item
Action Item Description Comments Assigned To Status Date

12
b) Adoption of Training Plan. Board members to inform the PSM 

of any training completed.

Board Members Ongoing.

Pension Board Meetings - Action Tracking Schedule

11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Exit cap information for LGPS employers 
The information below is for redundancy and business efficiency exits that occur 
from 4 November 2020 until the LGPS regulations are changed to accommodate the 
exit cap. It applies to exits of LGPS members who are aged 55 or over. Information 
about other circumstances where a pension strain cost is payable will follow. 

It is particularly important that you maintain close contact with your LGPS 
administering authority throughout the process set out below.   

Step 1: Check if the exit cap regulations apply to you as an employer. You do this by 
looking at the Schedule at the end of the Restr
[...]
system/uploads/attachment_data/file/929760/Restriction_of_Public_Sector_Exit_Payments_HM_Treasury_Directions.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments


3 
 

Step 6: The uncapped employee will be entitled to immediate payment of their LGPS 
pension without reduction for early payment in line with the LGPS regulations. Your 
normal process for meeting the strain cost continues to apply.  

You must inform your LGPS administering authority that the employee is not 
capped. You need take no further action under the exit cap regulations in 
respect of this exit. 

Step 7: If the total exit payment is over £95,000 when just the pension strain, 
statutory redundancy payment and any other payments you are obliged to make 
remain, there is a conflict between the exit cap regulations and the LGPS 
regulations.  

The LGPS regulations still require the member to take payment of an unreduced 
pension, but the exit cap regulations prevent the employer from paying the full strain 
cost.  

You must inform your LGPS administering authority that the employee is 
capped.  

As an employer you need to decide whether to make a cash alternative payment 
under regulation 8 of the exit cap regulations. To assist you with this decision, the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) has obtained legal advice. You can read a 
commentary on that legal advice on the Public Sector Exit Payments page of the 
SAB website. You should also have regard to the letter from MHCLG to LGPS 
administering authorities dated 28 October 2020.  

Although you must make your own decision regarding a cash alternative, the SAB 
recommends you delay any decisions until the employee’s pension is confirmed 
based on the following considerations:  

• If your LGPS administering authority decides to pay an unreduced pension 
they will ask for a strain cost payment, payable up to the cap. You will not be 

[...]
ped  

You must inform your LGPS 
administering authority that 
the employee is capped and 
that you have made a cash 

alternative payment 

Pay a cash alternative 
– be aware you may 

also be asked for 
strain cost payment  

Defer payment of a 
cash alternative  

You must inform your LGPS 
administering authority that the 
employee is capped. Await final 

notification from them of the 
action to take when the conflict 

in regulations is resolved 

18

https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments


1 
 

 

Exit cap information for LGPS 
administering authorities 
The information below is for redundancy and business efficiency exits that occur 
from 4 November 2020 until revised LGPS regulations are in place. It applies to exits 
of LGPS members who are aged 55 or over. Information about other 
circumstances where a pension strain cost is payable will follow. 

Immediate policy decision for administering authorities 
You must decide on your policy for paying pensions where the exit payment cap is 
breached.  

There is a conflict between the exit cap regulations and the LGPS regulations if the 
cap is breached when an LGPS member age 55 or over exits. The LGPS regulations 
still require the member to take payment of an unreduced pension, but the exit cap 
regulations prevent the employer from paying the full strain cost.  

As an administering authority, you need to decide whether to pay an unreduced 
pension in line with regulation 30(7) or provide the option of either a deferred 
pension under regulation 6(1) or an immediate reduced pension under regulation 
30(5) in line with the Government’s recommendations. 

To assist you with this decision, the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) has obtained 
legal advice. You can read a commentary on that legal advice on the Public Sector 
Exit Payments page of the SAB website. You should also have regard to th
[...]
ts were made available as soon as each scheme employers’ 
reconciliation is complete with the first being issued on 3 April 2020.   
 
In respect of deferred pensioners Annual Benefit Statements all were issued on 6 April 
2020, the same day all deferred pensioner benefits increased by 1.7% in line with the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

2.3. Exit Payment Reform 

 
The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 came into force on 4 
November 2020 meaning that with effect from that date public sector employers 
covered by those regulations have a £95k exit payment cap imposed upon them. 
 
Exit payments include statutory redundancy pay, discretionary redundancy pay, 
severance pay, pay in lieu of notice over 3 months, any other payment in consequence 
of the termination of employment or loss of office and, perhaps most importantly, 
pension strain costs. 
 
Exempt from the restrictions are any payments in respect of death in service and 
incapacity as a result of accident, injury or illness. 
 
Whilst the so-called ‘£95k cap’ is now in force, the LGPS Regulations have yet to be 
amended to reflect the requirements of the exit reforms.  As a result the Exit Reform 
Regulations and the LGPS Regulations are in direct conflict which each other as the 
LGPS Regulations state that a scheme member aged 55 or over who is dismissed for 
reasons of redundancy or business efficiency must take immediately their accrued 
pension benefits without any actuarial reduction being applied due to their early 
release. 
 
Because the LGPS Regulations do not allow for benefits payable upon redundancy and 
business efficiency to be reduced to reflect their early payment the scheme employer 
is required to pay a pension strain cost to the Pension Fund which alone can be in 
excess of £95k. 
 
This leaves the administering authority in a difficult and unsatisfactory position until 
such time as regulations are amended.  Current guidance expects this to be some time 
in the 
[...]
ension Scheme 
not governed in 
line with 
legislation 

Medium Internal and 
External Audits 

Low 

 

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Failure to comply with Pension legislation could result in the Administering 
Authority being reported to the Pensions Regulator where failure is deemed to be 
of a material significance. 

 
8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 Not Applicable. 
 

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 December 2020 
 
10 APPENDICES  

10.1 The appendices to the report are as follows: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Independent Pension Fund Governance Report 
 
11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Not applicable 
 

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

40



 

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
issued for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Cllr Julian Sharpe Chairman – Berkshire 
Pension Fund Panel 

  

Adele Taylor Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer 

  

Ian Coleman Interim Pension Fund 
Manager 

  

 
 
 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

REVIEW OF PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE FOR ROYAL BERKSHIRE PENSIONS FUND and ROYAL 

BOROUGH OF WINDSOR and MAIDENHEAD 

Background 

1. Following an adverse ISA 260 Report by the External Auditor of the fund , ( Deloitte) I have 

been requested to undertake a review of the governance arrangements of the fund . The full 

terms of reference are appended as Appendix 1. 

Glossary of Abbreviations 

• FSS- Funding Strategy Statement 

• ISS-Investment strategy statement   

• IWG -Investment Working Group ( AKA Berkshire Pension fund  Panel subcommittee) 

• LGPS- Local Government Pension Scheme 

• LPP-Local Pensions Partnership (also includes Local Pension Partnership Investments) 

• RBPF- Royal Berkshire Pension Fund 

• RBWM – Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

• SAA- Strategic Asset Allocation  

Structure of the Report and Recommendations. 

2. Following a statement of the statutory background which sets out the Council’s role as the 

administering authority for the pension fund. The report is based on
[...]
m provider has 
robust accredited 
solutions in place to 
ensure any cyber-
attack can be 
identified and 
prevented. 

4 2 8 

Medium 

Aquila Heywood 
continuously 
monitor and test 
systems to ensure 
compliance within 
expected 
standards. 

Kevin 
Taylor 
 Philip 
Boyton 

Ongoing 4 1 4 

Low 

Sep 
2020 

 

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

93

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interest
	3 Minutes and Appointment of Vice Chairman
	4 Action Tracker
	5 Scheme and Regulatory Update
	Exit cap information for LGPS employers
	Disclaimer

	Exit cap information for LGPS employers – flowchart
	Agenda item 5b - Exit Reforms - Administering Authority guide
	Exit cap information for LGPS administering authorities
	Immediate policy decision for administering authorities
	Other immediate considerations for administering authorities
	Exits in progress
	Administering authority process for new exits
	Disclaimer



	6 Administration Report
	7 Pension Fund Governance
	Agenda item 7b - Independent Governance Report
	Agenda item 7c - Pension Fund Governance Restructure
	Agenda item 7d - Constitution Amendments (tracked)

	9 Risk Assessment
	Agenda item 8b - Risk Management Policy
	Agenda item 8c - Full Risk Assessment Register

	13 LPPI Investment Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker (Vice-
Chairman) and Tony Pettitt 

 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Ian Coleman and Kevin Taylor 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
MINUTES AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 9th 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Arising from the minutes, Nikki Craig confirmed that the cyber security policy had been agreed 
at CLT and implemented, with officer training having begun. However further work relating to 
the overall cyber strategy was needed. The audit of the Borough’s systems from a cyber 
security perspective, in order to complement the audit of the external system used, remained 
to be done. It was also noted that the recruitment process for new Board members was still 
outstanding. 
 
Alan Cross nominated Arthur Parker for the role of Vice Chairman. This was seconded by 
Tony Pettitt and unanimously agreed by members. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Arthur Parker be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Board. 

 
ACTION TRACKER  
 
Alan Cross and Arthur Parker both stated they had attended some CIPFA conference 
sessions since the last Board meeting. 
 
Members noted the contents of the Action Tracker. 

 
SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE  
 
Kevin Taylor introduced the item and reminded members of the exit reforms and the £95k exit 
cap. The new regulations, which included the exit cap, came into effect from November 4. This 
meant that most employers in the Local Government Pension Scheme could not pay out exit 
payments in excess of £95,000 where the reason for leaving service was because of early 
retirement due to efficiency reasons or redundancy. At the same time, the current LGPS 
regulations state that any scheme member aged 55 or over who is made redundant or retired 
early for business efficiency reasons must receive immediately all accrued benefits to date 
without any early release reductions being applied. Therefore in these circumstances where 
the £95,000 cap was breached it was not currently possible to adhere to both the Exit Cap 
Regulations and the LGPS Regulations as they were in direct conflict with each other. 
 



The Board was told that new compensation regulations were also due to come into effect, 
which would come with an £80,000 pay cap for calculating redundancy payments. Kevin 
Taylor said it was his understanding that employees who were made redundant and impacted 
by the change would normally have a choice in the way they took their exit payments, 
although they would no longer be entitled to take both the statutory redundancy payment and 
fully unreduced pensions benefits. Where the £95,000 is breached, scheme members would 
be given the opportunity to avoid a reduction to their pension benefits by self-funding any 
excess pension strain cost from their own resources. Alternatively they could choose to defer 
payment of their benefits. Employees voluntarily taking pension payments at 55 have a full 
actuarial value taken from them. Kevin Taylor stated his belief that all local government 
pension funds had been placed into an impossible position regarding making a decision on 
early pension payments if a case arose due to the conflicting legislation. The Local 
Government Association had issued guidance, but their advice was considered to be the ‘least 
worst’ option open to funds. The Board were reminded that employees with lengthy service on 
quite modest salaries could easily be impacted by the change. 
 
Alan Cross stated that it did not appear that the government had coordinated the impact 
caused to pension funds by the introduction of the new cap. He also pointed out that the cap 
had been brought in before the consultation on all aspects of the proposals had closed. Kevin 
Taylor advised that multiple messages had been sent to affected scheme employers outlining 
the circumstances of the cap and seeking details of any redundancy cases currently in 
progress. To date only two issues had been raised, but these both fell below the £95,000 cap 
so there was no impact. However it was anticipated that further referrals would arise. The 
Board was told that admissions bodies that were members of the pension fund would not be 
affected by the changes. Overall it was anticipated that a lot of work would be required to 
implement the changes. 
 
Nikki Craig asked if there was a policy over how the proposed changes were to be 
communicated. Kevin Taylor said he would raise this with the Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer. It was agreed that the issue should go to the Pension Fund Committee for 
consideration. Kevin Taylor said he was working on a paper that would go to the Pension 
Fund Committee in December. 
 
Alan Cross said it would be sensible for the available options to be clearly written down in 
order to make the potential outcome of each clear to those impacted. He said it would be 
helpful if the matter could be resolved ahead of the end of March, as this was traditionally 
when management changes, which may cause redundancies, were implemented. Kevin 
Taylor said the guidance from the LGA that had been circulated to employers had been useful 
as it set out some of the options. He said he felt the LGA’s preferred option was to give 
individuals the option of deferring benefits, or paying out a full, reduced, pension. There was 
also a separate issue for employers in having to make cash payments to certain employees 
where the pension strain costs was less than their redundancy pay. 

 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Board was told that there had not been time to consider the report on the Key 
Performance Indicators for quarter one at the last Pension Committee meeting, so this paper 
looked at the period covering the first two quarters of the year. There had been a drop in 
performance in some KPIs during the first quarter because of Covid19 and the need to 
implement new ways of working; however these had now picked up again once officers had 
acclimatised to working from home. There remained one anomaly however, in that the number 
of website hits was far below what was expected. A suggestion that this was due to RBWM 
migrating over to a different server had been discounted by IT. 
 
Kevin Taylor said a three-year long data quality exercise had been taking place to improve 
quality of data. This was now at an accuracy rate of 99.8 per cent for scheme common data, 
and for scheme specific data it was 98.02 per cent accurate. Many of the items that had not 
passed the data quality checks related to addresses or National Insurance numbers, and for 



scheme specific data this mainly related to addresses of deferred memberships. The service 
was migrating to being online and the first page of the portal contained an individual’s 
personal details. There was no trigger point reminding members to update their details and it 
was suggested a way of putting checks in place could be introduced. A pensions dashboard 
that had been mooted by central government was still in the development stage and a 
significant amount of work was required. 
 
It was noted that the number of active records was decreasing and the number of retirees was 
increasing. This was identified as a concern as it could push up employer pension 
contributions, but this would be taken into consideration by the actuary as part of future 
triennial valuations. 
 
Nikki Craig queried the low figure given for RBWM in respect of table 1.4, which showed 
submissions within specification. She said it was usually around 97 per cent, instead of the 67 
per cent recorded in the report. Alan Cross said the data had now been properly received, but 
due to Covid19 was late for two months from RBWM and for four months from Reading. 
However the Board was reassured that this had had minimal impact on payroll. The Board 
noted that not all users were using iConnect, although it was the smallest employers that were 
not using the system and the roll-out had not been able to be completed in part due to 
Covid19. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 

 
PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE  
 
Kevin Taylor introduced the item and explained that one of the outcomes of the 2019 external 
audit was to request a full governance review. The report included in the agenda was the 
outcome of this review, which gave a list of recommendations of how governance of the 
Pension Fund could be improved. Among these were changes to the RBWM Constitution, 
which included changing the Panel to a Pension Fund Committee; this would continue to have 
five elected RBWM Members on it. The Investment Working Group had been disbanded, 
principally because its role had diminished following the transfer of assets to the LPPI. It was 
noted that the recommendations in the report related to the investment side of operations, and 
the administration of the Fund had not been a cause for any concern and there were no 
recommended changes.  

 

Board members stated they were not aware of the extent of the problems that the report had 
identified. Although some issues had been discussed at previous meetings, some members 
said that the final report had come as a surprise to them. Ian Coleman said the issues raised 
in the report were primarily a matter for the Committee to resolve. Jeff Ford said he was 
concerned that the LPPI were not managing assets, as he had been led to believe; however 
he stated he was pleased at the recommendations and actions taken so far. Ian Coleman said 
the intention was for a permanent Head of Pension Fund to be responsible for the overall 
management of the Pension Fund. The Fund is contracted to remain invested in some of the 
assets on a long-term basis, in some cases for up to 20 years. LPPI would to transfer these 
assets as potential opportunities arose. Ian Coleman that relatively high management costs 
would be incurred for some of these smaller funds. 

 
Arthur Parker noted there had been a delay in the audit figures for 2019/20 and asked if this 
was due to any resourcing issues with the auditors. Ian Coleman explained this was due 
mainly to the impact of Covid19. Ordinarily there would be little difference in investment 
valuation between the end of December and the following March, but the impact of Covid19 
had meant significant changes in those values and thereby impacted on the audit process. 
Covid19 had also affected the auditor’s ability to carry out the work, leading to extended 
timescales. 
 



The report raised the issue of lack of minutes of Investment Working Group meetings. Kevin 
Taylor said RBWM would not commit to having a member of Democratic Services take 
minutes and it was left to staff to take them. Following the TUPE transfer to LPPI, there was 
nobody left with the knowledge or ability to take minutes for the Investment Working Group. It 
was noted, contrary to the impression given in the consultant’s report, that no papers from the 
Investment Working Group had ever subsequently been taken to the Board. 
 
Kevin Taylor stated that it had been suggested the Pension Board was a more suitable forum 
for staff and some smaller scheme employers to be represented than the Advisory Panel, 
although not all places had recently been taken up. 
 
It was noted that a review of the strategy asset management allocation was required, and that 
this would come to the Board first, followed by the Committee. 
 
The Board noted there was an expectation any issues to be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator would be made by the Section 151 Officer, or the Monitoring Officer if the Section 
151 Officer was not available or implicated. 

 
PENSION BOARD GOVERNANCE  
 
Alan Cross said a paper on Board membership should be brought to a future meeting. There 
were issues such as the requirement to have equal representation of employer and scheme 
members, and it was felt this process should be done outside of the main meeting. It was also 
noted that previous attempts at recruitment of new Board members had not always been 
fruitful. 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board was informed that there had not been time to discuss this paper at the scheduled 
Committee meeting, so was returning to the Board with only some very minor changes prior to 
going back to December’s Committee meeting. Some other points that needed to be amended 
or updated were highlighted by Board members. 
 
Jeff Ford asked about the funding level referenced in PEN 017 and asked how this compared 
to other local authorities. Ian Coleman said this level had been determined by the 2019 
valuation and would not be formally revised until the 2022 valuation. Alan Cross stated it had 
been fortunate the valuation had taken place in 2019, as it was likely the impact of Covid19 
would have depressed the value of the assets at March 31st 2020. The Board was told that the 
assets were managed by the LPPI, but the extent of the management was variable. As stated 
earlier in the meeting, the Fund was tied into some assets for many years and so LPPI could 
do very little with them. These assets were high in number compared with many pension funds 
but low in value. Jeff Ford stated that this needed to be made clearer as it was not obvious to 
people outside of RBWM how much the assets were worth and what they were. Ian Coleman 
highlighted that the 2019 audit had identified two assets that had previously been incorrectly 
valued, and their true values had been included in the report. 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN  
 
There were no items for updating on the workplan. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no additional items of business for discussion. Regarding the date of the next 
Board meeting, it was suggested that this could take place in late February but a date would 
be confirmed offline. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the motion to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting be approved. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 1.00 pm, finished at 3.21 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


